User Manual
PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S
Intel® Celeron® N2930 Panel PC with
10.4''/12.1''/15'' Color TFT LCD
Display
PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S User Manual ii
Copyright
The documentation and the software included with this product are copyrighted 2017

eneralInform
ation
1.8 Ordering Information
Part Number Description Image
PPC-3100S-RAE
PPC-3100S-PBE
PPC-3120S-RAE
PPC-3150S-RAE
Panel PC with Intel® Celeron® N2930
processor
PPC-3100S-HDDE Bracket for 2.5" SSD/HDD installation
96PSA-A90W19OT-1
Power adapter 100 ~ 240 VDC, 90 W,
19V with PFC
PPC-WLAN-B1E Wi-Fi module with antenna
PPC-ARM-A03 Arm mount VESA standard
PPC-174T-WL-MTE Wall mount kit
PPC-Stand-A1E Stand kit
PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S User Manual 8
Chapter 2
2 System Installation
and Setup
Quick System Tour
Memory Card Installation
ODD Installation
HDD Installation
mSATA Installation
Wireless LAN Card Installation
Mounting the System
PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S User Manual 10
2.1 Quick System Tour
Before setting up the panel PC, take a moment to identify the locations of the device
controls, drives, connectors, and ports (as shown in Figure 2.3).
When placed upright, the PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S front panel should appear as
shown in Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.1 Panel PC front view
Figure 2.2 Panel PC rear view
11 PPC-3100S/3120S/3150S User Manual
C
hapter 2
S
ystem
Installation
and
S
etup
Figure 2.3 Panel PC underside with I/O
A: Power button                    E: 2 x Gigabit Ethernet ports
B: DC In                           F: 1 x USB 3.0 and 1 x USB 2.0
C: COM1(RS-232)                   G: 1 x USB 2.0 (excluding PPC-3100S-PBE)
D: COM2(RS-232/422/485)            H: E-Eye display
2.2 Installation Procedures
When installing system hardware, adhere to the following order:
1. Install the memory card